This section has been decriminalized. The 

penalty imposed under this section cannot exceed INR 5,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Lakh).  

Section 5 Counterfeiting grade designation mark: This section has been decriminalized. The penalty imposed 

under this section cannot exceed INR 15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Lakh). 

Section 5A Selling mis-graded articles: This section has been decriminalized. The penalty imposed under this 

section cannot exceed INR 3,00,000 (Indian Rupees Three Lakh). 

4 | P a g e  
Sarvaank Associates 2024 © 

Section 5B Selling of scheduled article or class of articles without requisite grading or mark:

[...]

Section 68 Penalty for making false statements for the purpose of deceiving or influencing any authority or officer 

has been omitted. 

7.  The Deposit 

Insurance and Credit 

Guarantee 

Corporation, 1961 

Section 47(2) Penalties for Non-Compliance: 

1. Penalty for Failure: 

• A penalty up to INR 1,50,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand) for each failure to 

produce books, accounts, or other documents, or to furnish required statements or information. 

For continuing failures, an additional penalty up to INR 7,500 (Indian Rupees Seven Thousand 

Five Hundred) for each day the failure persists after the first instance. 

2. Adjudication Process: 

• The Corporation must serve a notice requiring the person to show cause why the specified 

penalty should not be imposed. 

• A reasonable opportunity must be given to the person to be heard.

[...]

• the manner of holding inquiry and imposing penalty under section 124A 

• the form and manner of preferring appeal under sub-section (2) of section 124B; 

11.  The National Bank 

for Agriculture and 

Rural Development 

Act, 1981 

Section 56(2) Penalties for Non-Compliance: 

1. Penalties: 

• A penalty up to INR 1,50,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand) for each failure to 

produce books, accounts, or other documents, or to furnish required statements or information. 

For continuing failures, an additional penalty up to INR 7,500 (Indian Rupees Seven Thousand 

Five Hundred) for each day the failure persists after the initial instance. 

2. Adjudication Procedure: 

• The National Bank must serve a notice requiring the person to show cause why the penalty 

should not be imposed. 

• The person must be given a reasonable opportunity to be heard.

[...]

this section, similar to searches conducted under section 94 of the Code. 

Section 14A Contravention of Section 7 or 8: For each contravention of sections 7 or 8 or associated rules, the 

penalty shall be no less than INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) and may extend up to INR 

15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Lakh). If the contravention continues, an additional penalty of INR 

50,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Thousand) per day will be imposed for each day the contravention persists. 

Section 14B Contravention of Section 9, 10, 11: For each contravention of sections 9, 10, or 11, or any orders or

[...]

Section 66A The punishment for sending offensive messages through communications services has been omitted. 

Section 67C Non-retention of data for the specified duration by intermediaries: This section has been 

decriminalized. The penalty imposed under this section cannot exceed INR 25,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Twenty Five Lakh). 

Section 68 Failure to Comply with Orders of the Controller: This section has been decriminalized. The penalty 

imposed under this section cannot exceed INR 25,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Lakh). 

Section 69B Failure to provide technical assistance to authorized agency and provide online access to the 

computer resource: The maximum period of imprisonment has been reduced to one year however the 

penalty has been increased to INR 1,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Crore).

[...]

The penalty imposed 

under this section cannot exceed INR 5,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Lakh). 

Section 72A Disclosure of information in breach of lawful contract: This section has been decriminalized. The 

penalty imposed under this section cannot exceed INR 25,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Lakh). 

15.  The Prevention of 

Money-laundering 

Act, 2002 

Schedule I 

(Paragraph 21) 

The penalty for falsely representing a trademark as registered as an offense under the Trade Marks Act 

has been removed from the Prevention of Money -Laundering Act.